
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2013 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Daniel Abbott (Chairman) 
Councillors W Ashley, S Basra, R Beeching, E Buckmaster, P Gray, 
N Poulton, C Rowley, B Wrangles and J Wyllie (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-Mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors A Dearman and M Pope 
Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes:  
Independent Group Substitute: Councillor M Newman 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 November 2012  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Update on the 2012 Anti Litter Campaign - Presentation  
 

6. Review of Parks and Open Spaces Strategy (Pages 15 - 54) 
 

7. Environment Health Check September - December 2012 (Pages 55 - 70) 
 

8. Environment Committee - Work Programme (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
13 NOVEMBER 2012, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Abbott (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, S Basra, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, M Pope, B Wrangles and 
J Wyllie. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors G McAndrew and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Andrew Pulham - Parking Manager 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Neil Sloper - Head of Customer 
Services and 
Parking 

  Ian Sharratt - Environmental 
Manager 

  Trevor Watkins - Waste Services 
Manager 

 
408   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors P Gray, N Poulton and C Rowley.  It was 
noted that Councillor M Pope was in attendance as 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



ES  ES 
 
 

 

substitute for Councillor C Rowley. 
 

409   MINUTES – 11 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 September 2012 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

410   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman referred Members to replacement papers 
in respect of Minute 416 – Environment Scrutiny Health 
Check for July to August 2012, as the original papers had 
contained a minor error. 
 

 

411   MOBILE (ANPR BASED) PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Economic Development 
submitted a report in respect of establishing a policy 
framework and priorities for the operation of a mobile 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) based 
parking enforcement service in East Herts. 
 
Members were advised that, since the adoption of Civil 
Parking Enforcement, the guidelines for enforcement had 
been revised.  East Herts Council also had a Parking and 
Transport Strategy and most residents valued the traffic 
management and safety benefits of Civil Parking 
Enforcement. 
 
The Parking Manager stated that use of a mobile ANPR 
vehicle had already been approved by the Council and 
would be used in line with Secretary of State guidelines, 
as well as taking account of best practice and relevant 
statutes. 
 
Members were advised that this vehicle would not be a 
substitute for Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs), which 
often acted as a deterrent to illegal parking.  Members 
were further advised that the main function of the ANPR 
vehicle would be to target difficult to reach areas such as 
school zig zag markings and dangerous junctions. 

 

Page 6



ES  ES 
 
 

 

 
In response to a query from Councillor B Wrangles, the 
Parking Manager advised that the Authority was licensed 
to retain DVLA data for the purposes of mobile ANPR 
enforcement.  Officers were able to trace a vehicle’s 
registered keeper and send them a parking contravention 
notice in the post.  The DVLA data would only be held for 
as long as was necessary for the purposes of Civil 
Parking Enforcement. 
 
Councillor B Wrangles commented on whether ANPR 
would be useful in tackling on-street or pavement parking 
where this caused an obstruction.  The Parking Manager 
stated that it was not an offence to park on the footway 
unless there were single or double yellow lines.  The 
Police could however enforce under criminal law if a 
vehicle was obstructing the footway.  
 
Councillor J Wyllie commented on whether the ANPR 
vehicle could differentiate between a parked vehicle and 
one which was stationary in a queue of traffic.  The 
Parking Manager stressed that there was no reason to 
believe this would become a problem in East Herts. 
 
Councillor R Beeching queried whether the ANPR vehicle 
and associated technology and running costs would prove 
to be cost effective.  The Parking Manager stressed that 
cost effectiveness could be measured as much in safety 
as in financial figures.  Members were advised that the 
vehicle would be leased and would address issues 
residents found particularly offensive and dangerous, 
such as parking on school zig zag markings. 
 
In response to a concern from Councillor R Beeching, the 
Parking Manager advised that the vehicle’s ANPR 
technology would not be used to assist the activities of 
the police. 
 
Councillor B Wrangles commented on whether the ANPR 
data could be used to target taxi drivers blocking the 
footway.  The Parking Manager emphasised that 
enforcement could only happen if a contravention had 

Page 7



ES  ES 
 
 

 

occurred. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope, the 
Parking Manager stated that making footway parking a 
contravention would involve enacting a Traffic Regulation 
Order following a systematic District wide audit.  Officers 
could then consider a District wide ban with exemptions 
or localised bans based on a systematic priority list of 
sites. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received: and 
 

(B) the policy framework and priorities for the 
operation of a mobile ANPR based enforcement 
service in East Herts be recommended to the 
Executive for adoption. 

 
412   VEHICLE REMOVALS – TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ACT 

2004   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Economic Development 
submitted a report confirming the policy framework and 
priorities for the operation of a vehicle removal service in 
East Herts and also to confirm the mechanism by which 
the associated charges would be set. 
 
Members were advised that the purpose of this report 
was to set out the policy framework for the clamping and 
removal of vehicles parked in apparent contravention of 
the rules in East Herts.  The Parking Manager reiterated 
that such powers would not be used lightly as removing a 
vehicle was a draconian measure to take. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching, the 
Parking Manager stated that vehicles would very likely be 
claimed and in the unlikely event that a vehicle was 
unclaimed an auction sale would be the subsequent 
course of action.  Hertfordshire Police would be notified in 
a timely manner of any insta
[...]
holding 
steady and plastics and cans recycling was steadily 
increasing. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the Executive be advised that Environment 
Scrutiny Committee supported the roll-out to the 
next group of rounds. 

 
414   GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT REVIEW 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP   
 

 

 The Chairman of the Grounds Maintenance Contract 
Review Task and Finish Group submitted a report 
advising the Environment Scrutiny Committee of the 
results of the review of the contract by the Task and 
Finish Group.  The Committee Chairman thanked Officers 
for their support of the work of the Task and Finish Group. 
 
Members were advised that the Task and Finish Group 
had assessed whether the existing contract represented 
good value for money.  Members were referred to 
paragraph 2.11 of the report now submitted for the 
contractor’s final offer in the event of an extension.  
Councillor G McAndrew referred to the positive comments 
that had been received from Riversmead and South 
Anglia Housing Associations. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 2.17 for the 
improvements brought about by the contractor as part of 
the effective working relationship with East Herts Council.  
The Committee Chairman also referred Members to page 
50 of the report now submitted for the options open to the 

 

Page 10



ES  ES 
 
 

 

Committee when making recommendations to the 
Executive. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor E Buckmaster 
regarding the savings from any extension to the contract, 
the Head of Environmental Services confirmed that there 
would be a reduction in the annual contract charge. 
 
Councillor R Beeching proposed and Councillor B 
Wrangles seconded, a motion that the Executive be 
advised that the preference of the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee would be for a 5 year extension to the 
Grounds Maintenance Contract. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee received 
the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; 
 
(B) the approach and findings of the Grounds 
Maintenance Contract Task and Finish Group be 
endorsed; 
 
(C) the Executive be advised that the current 
Grounds Maintenance Contract represented good 
value for money and an extension to this contact 
was the option most likely to deliver best value to 
the Council; and  
 
(D) the Executive be advised that the preference 
of the Environment Scrutiny Committee would be 
for a 5 year extension to the Grounds Maintenance 
Contract. 

 
415   2012 – 13 SERVICE PLANS: SUMMARY OF PROGRESS 

AND EXCEPTIONS REPORT       
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report in respect of a 
mid-year summary of the Council’s achievements against 
its priorities for 2012/13 and details of service plan actions 

 

Page 11



ES  ES 
 
 

 

that required a revised completion date or had been 
suspended.  The report also monitored the outstanding 
four service plan actions from 2011/12, which were 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper “D” of the report 
submitted. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 2.1 of the report for 
the 30 actions covered by the 2012/13 service plans, of 
which 13% (4) had been achieved, 60% (18) were on 
target, 13% (4) had revised completion dates, 3% (1) had 
been suspended and 10% (3) had been deleted as they 
were no longer appropriate. 
 
Members were referred to Essential Reference Paper “B” 
for an overview of Service Plan Actions by Corporate 
Priority.  This also detailed the actions taken by the 
Authority in relation to the outcomes that had been 
achieved. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress against the 
Council’s priorities and the revised completion 
dates, suspensions and deletions against the 
2012/13 Service Plan Actions be received. 

 
416   ENVIRONMENT HEALTH CHECK JULY TO AUGUST 2012  

 
 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 
performance of key indicators relating to Environment 
Scrutiny Committee from July to August 2012, the detail 
of which was set out in the report now submitted. 
 
In response to a concern from Councillor J Wyllie in 
respect of EHPI 2.1e – Planning Enforcement: Service of 
Formal Notices, the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services undertook to provide 
a written response after the meeting.  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

 

Page 12



ES  ES 
 
 

 

RESOLVED – that the reported performance for 
the period July to August 2012 be received. 

 
417   WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for 2012/13, the 
detail of which had been set out in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ to the report now submitted. 
 
The Chairman referred to a vacancy on the Agenda for 
the 26 February 2013 meeting of the Committee.  He 
invited Members to e-mail him or the Scrutiny Officer with 
ideas for this vacancy. 
 
The Committee approved the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme be 
approved. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT                                                                      
 
REVIEW OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES STRATEGY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report introduces the new Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 
2013 – 2018.  This replaces the previous strategy following a 
comprehensive review and update which explores its ef
[...]
n 

areas: 
 

• Does the strategy cover the key areas relating to open spaces that 
they feel are important?  

• Is the strategy sufficiently inclusive? 

• Are the objectives appropriate to meet the identified needs? 
 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2013-18 has been reviewed 

and developed to set out the policy framework for the parks and 
open spaces owned and managed by East Herts Council for the 
next five years.  Green spaces represent one of the things that are 
best about East Herts and are consistently seen as important by 
our customers.  The purpose of this strategy is to ensure that parks 
and open spaces, as a valuable natural resource, are managed 
and developed in a responsible and effective way. 

 
2.2 The Strategy sets out aims and objectives within a framework that 

considers: 

• The wider context 

• The vision for parks and open spaces provision  

• An overview of existing provision in East Herts 

Page 16



 
  

• What is our strategy aiming to achieve? 

• Our commitment 
 

2.3 The document recognises that parks and open spaces serve 
different needs and groups and aims to deliver quality and 
accessible services described in the context of: 

• Parks for people 

• Parks for recreation and enjoyment 

• Parks for wildlife, conservation and heritage 
 

2.4 The resultant draft strategy considers the needs of our customers 
and how the asset of open space can deliver an important 
contribution to enhancing health and wellbeing.  This aspiration has 
been realised in a number of ways during the previous 5 year plan.  
Our experience from delivering a high standard of maintenance 
along with successive improvements shapes the ongoing strategy.  
Our parks are under various pressures relating for example to the 
need for us to: 

• protect their natural beauty  

• conserve their importance for wildlife and the environment 

• provide outlets for leisure and play 

• control anti social behaviour and  

• rise to the challenge of the current economic climate 
 

The strategy considers these and other pressures and provides a 
balanced way forward for the next five years. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report to Policy Development Scrutiny Committee - Parks and Open 
Spaces Strategy and Green Flag Award accreditation - 20 March 2007 
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=3363  Item 8 
 
Report to Executive - Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2007 and status 
report on current projects -  4 September 2007 
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/moderngov/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=119&

MeetingId=518&DF=04%2f09%2f2007&Ver=2  Item 8 
 

Page 17



 
  

Report to Environment Scrutiny Committee - Parks and Open Spaces 
Development Programme – Progress Report – 13 September 2011 
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=154&MId=1404

&Ver=4  Item 282 
 
 
 
Contact Member: Linda Haysey – Executive Member for Health, 

Housing and Community Support 
linda.haysey@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
 
Contact Officer: Cliff Cardoza – Head of Environmental Services 
 1698  
 cliff.cardoza@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author:    Ian Sharratt – Environment Manager – Open 

Spaces 
ian.sharratt@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Page 18



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
Place 
This priority focuses on the standard of the built 
environment and our neighbourhoods and ensuring our 
towns and villages are safe and clean. 

Consultation: Internal consultation has been carried out with 
Environmental Health, Community Safety, Leisure 
Services, 
[...]
 of this strategy is to ensure that parks and open spaces, 
as a valuable natural resource, are managed and developed in a responsible 
and effective way and that they provide good health and leisure outlets for our 
customers. 
 
The Parks and Open Spaces Strategy document will cover the following: 
 

• The wider context 

• The vision for parks and open spaces provision  

• An overview of existing provision in East Herts 

• The role of Parks and Green Spaces 

• The role of the Council 

 
The Parks and Open Spaces Strategy forms the policy framework under 
which Parks Management Plans for individual sites are developed and 
consulted upon. 
 
This strategy focuses primarily on how the Council will manage the public 
open spaces it owns.  The Council’s policy on open space provision on 
privately owned land is contained within the East Herts Local Plan 2nd Review 
(April 2007) LRC3 “Recreational Requirements in New Residential 
Developments.  
 
 

The Wider Context 
 
This strategy fits within a series of other policy documents, the intention is to 
expand on key issues and actions of relevance to parks and open spaces but 
not duplicate this other work. 
The East Herts Corporate Strategic Plan takes into account the Council’s 
vision and corporate priorities to set out the overall vision and direction for the 

Page 25



 6 

council over the next four years.  It highlights the high level priorities for the 
council and identifies the key outcomes that will be achieved.  The Corporate 
Strategic Plan forms the basis for the council’s performance management 
activities and drives the distribution of resources. 
 
The Council has recently adopted a new framework of overarching priorities to 
ensure that it continues to provide high quality services and remains 
committed to the community.  As part of this, the corporate priorities have 
been reduced from six to three.  These are: 
 
People 
 
This priority focuses 
on enhancing the 
quality of life, health 
an
[...]
2 TO 
DECEMBER 2012                                                                                      

 
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER 
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES                                                                     
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To set out a report on the performance of the key indicators that relate to 
Environment Scrutiny for the period September 2012 to December 2012. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR SCRUTINY MEMBERS: That 

 

(A) The reported performance for the period September 2012 to 
December 2012 be received; and 

 

(B) The Executive be advised of any further recommendations. 

 
_______________________________________________ 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is a performance report relevant to the Environment Scrutiny 

terms of reference covering the period September 2012 to December 
2012.   

 
1.2 The report contains a breakdown of the following information by each 

Corporate Priority: 
 

• An overview of performance, in particular where there have been 
issues and remedial actions taken during the period. Should 
members want more detailed information on a specific month, they 
should refer to that month’s Executive Corporate Healthcheck 
report available on the council website.  

• The indicators where data is collected monthly, with performance 
for December 2012 presented in detail (the most up to date 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



 

available) with previous months summarised in a trend chart. 
 
1.4 All Councillors have access to Covalent (the Council’s performance 

management system), should they wish to interrogate the full range of 
performance indicators. The Performance Team are able to provide 
support and training on using the Covalent system if required.  

 
1.5 Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ Shows the full set of performance 

indicators that are reported on a monthly basis to this committee. 
Essential Reference Paper B has been sorted by status e.g. all 
p

Minutes of the meeting

ES

612

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY
26 FEBRUARY 2013, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Abbott (Chairman).
Councillors W Ashley, E Buckmaster,
P Gray, B Wrangles and J Wyllie.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors M Alexander, S Bull, M Newman
and P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic
Services Officer

Cliff Cardoza - Head of
Environmental
Services

Nick Kirby - Environmental
Inspection Team
Manager

Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer

George A Robertson - Chief Executive
and Director of
Customer and
Community
Services

lan Sharratt - Environmental
Manager

Trevor Watkins - Waste Services
Manager

MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 12 November 2012 be confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

565

ES



ES

613

614

ES

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman, with Members’ consent, agreed to change
the order of agenda items commencing with the urgent
item of business, which he had agreed to add to the
agenda regarding recycling options. This issue was said
to be “time critical” and a decision was urgently needed in
order to facilitate the business of the Authority. Following
consideration of this item, Members agreed to then
consider the Review of Parks and Open Spaces Strategy,
the Anti Litter Presentation, the Environment Health
Check and lastly, the Work Programme.

RECYCLING OPTIONS (REMOVING CARDBOARD FROM
THE ORGANIC WASTE STREAM)

The Executive Member for Community Safety and
Environment submitted a report setting out the costs and
options for removing cardboard from the organic stream
and how this might increase recycling performance in the
future. The Head of Environmental Services sought
Members’ comments on the options now detailed, which
would be presented to the Executive and to Council for
approval.

The Head of Environmental Services explained that
extensive changes to the recycling service were being
proposed in order to achieve the necessary removal of
cardboard from the organic waste stream. This
Hertfordshire-wide issue had been considered by the
Hertfordshire Waste Partnership which had asked all
Hertfordshire District Councils to work on plans to remove
cardboard. Five options to address this issue had been
put forward, the detail of which was set out in the report
now submitted, including the full cost implications of each
option.

The Head of Environmental Services explained how each

option would impact on the Council in terms of capital and
revenue costs and that some of the options put forward

566



ES

ES

might also impact on the Council’s reputation.

Members considered the options at length. It was noted
that option 5 would entail considerable capital and
revenue costs including the need to pay off the leases on
the existing fleet of vehicles, the detail of which was set
out in the report now submitted. This option however,
provided a service enhancement for residents. From a
resident’s viewpoint, this option would involve the removal
of one of their recycling boxes and their replacement with
a new 240 litre wheeled bin. The remaining box would be
used for paper and the new wheeled bin for all other dry
recyclable materials, including some additional items
which we are currently unable to collect. He reminded
Members of the significant difference in income gained
from clean paper compared to that for paper taken out of
a co-mingled collection and thus the importance of
keeping a separate container just for paper.

In response to a query from Councillor B Wrangles
regarding the recycling boxes, the Head of Environmental
Services explained recycling capacity requirements for
the cardboard and the need to use wheeled bins under
Option 5.

In response to a query from Councillor M Newman
regarding those residents living in small cottages and
terraced properties who had no space for bins, the Head
of Environmental Services gave assurances that where
necessary, individual solutions to recycling storage issues
would be resolved wherever possible.

In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster
regarding bins which might have a built in compartment
for paper, the Head of Environmental Services referred to
a system in use by Welwyn Hatfield Council whereby the
bins had basket insert for paper. He undertook to
investigate this if Members wished. He informed
Members that there were a range of options for the
provision of these, from providing them ‘by default’ to
every household with the new wheeled bin; making them

567



ES

615

available upon request free of charge or making them a
chargeable option. The Waste Services Manager
explained how this type of collection system would work.

Members considered other options for the storage and
removal of waste including recycling and food waste. The
Head of Environmental Services explained the rationale
for the frequency of these collections. He explained that
subsidised domestic home composters for garden waste
were available to residents through Waste Aware.

In response to a query from Councillor P Gray regarding
his concerns about recycling arrangements for people
living in communal facilities such as flats, the Waste
Services Manager explained that the majority of residents
in flats already had recycling bins provided where ever
space allowed.

The Committee supported a suggestion that options and
costs for providing an internal basket for paper be
investigated, similar to the arrangements used by Welwyn
Hatfield Council and reported back to the Executive.

RESOLVED - that the Executive be advised that,
the suggestion that options and costs for providing
an internal basket for paper be investigated and
reported to the Executive, be supported.

REVIEW OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES STRATEGY

The Executive Member for Health, Housing and
Community Support submitted a report on a new Draft
Parks and Open Spaces Strategy for 2013-2018, the
detail of which set out in the report now submitted and
Essential Reference Paper “B”. The Environment
Manager (Open Spaces) explained that a comprehensive
review had been undertaken. The new draft strategy
aimed to ensure that parks and open spaces were
maintained as a valuable resource and were managed
and developed in a responsible and effective way.
Following approval by the Executive, it was noted that

568

ES



ES

616

ES

residents and partner groups would be asked for
feedback on three main areas:

e Does the strategy cover the key areas relating to
open spaces that they feel are important?

e |s the strategy sufficiently inclusive?

e Are the objectives appropriate to meet the identified
needs?

The Head of Environmental Services acknowledged that,
in terms of feedback, many residents might prefer to use
the internet, but that there would also be the option to
send comments in writing following publications via Link
magazine and other methods.

The Committee supported the Draft Parks and Open
Spaces Strategy, as now submitted as ready for public
consultation.

RESOLVED - that the Executive be advised that
the Draft Parks and Open Spaces Strategy, as
now submitted, be supported for public
consultation.

UPDATE ON THE 2012 ANTI LITTER CAMPAIGN —
PRESENTATION

The Environment Inspection Team Manager gave a
presentation on progress made in relation to the 2012
Anti Litter Campaign. He outlined plans for the future in
terms of how residents and businesses could get involved
with future campaigns. He stated that litter was a growing
problem in the District, with much of the litter being
generated by fast food packaging and smoking. The
Environment Inspection Team Manager commented that
the Council aimed to secure the support of businesses,
and encourage them to sign a pledge to keep the areas
around their premises clean. It was noted the Council
had statutory powers to require businesses, such as fast
food establishments, to keep the area in front of their
premises clean.

569



ES

ES

In response to a query from the Committee Chairman
about the possibility of leaving extraneous packaging in a
supermarket, as in Germany, the Head of Environmental
Services explained that this would require the co—
operation of supermarkets who, so far, were not too keen
to co-operate.

In response to a query from the Chairman regarding a
“return fee” for returning cans, the Head of Environmental
Services explained that some supermarkets did offer a
“Club Card Reward” for recycling cans but that the
downturn in market prices had resulted in a decline in
these schemes.

In response to a query from the Chairman regarding
penalties for littering, the Environment Inspection Team
Manager advised that the Council did not have litter
wardens but Officers undertook occasional litter patrols as
part of their wider duties. Officers had experienced
difficulties in catching people actually dropping litter.

Councillor B Wrangles referred to a shop footpath in
Hertford which was covered in cigarette butts and asked
that Officers investigate this.

Councillor J Wyllie commented that recycling rubbish bins
in Bishop’s Stortford were not effective as they were not
obvious enough in appearance to attract attention and he
also suggested improvements to the road-side signage in
regard to littering from vehicles. He asked that further
thought be given to better signage on Council vehicles
such as “Don’t drop litter — £80 Fine!”

In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster
regarding premises owners being brought before a
Licensing Sub—Committee if they failed to keep their area
around their premises clean, the Chief Executive and
Director of Customer and Community Services undertook
to write to the Member once he had clarified the position.
He explained that the real issue was engaging with

570



ES

617

618

ES

people to modify their behaviour, suggesting that there
was also a need to work with schools on this issue.

In response to a query from the Chairman regarding bins
in the side roads leading away from the high street food
outlets, the Head of Environmental Services explained
that bin usage had been reviewed but they could be
costly to empty adding that sometimes, it was better to
look at the frequency of street cleansing as this delivered
better results in terms of overall cleanliness.

The Committee noted the progress made and received
the presentation.

RESOLVED - that the presentation be received.

ENVIRONMENT HEALTH CHECK SEPTEMBER -
DECEMBER 2012

The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and
Community Services submitted a report on the
performance of key indicators for the period September to
December 2012. He explained that there were only two
areas which were slightly below target, the detail of which
was set out in the report now submitted.

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED - that the reported performance for
the period September to December 2012, be
received.

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE — WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman submitted a report setting out the
Committee’s future work programme for 2012/13, the
detail of which had been set out in Essential Reference
Paper “B” to the report now submitted.

The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and
Community Services referred to a workshop in April open

571



ES ES

to all scrutiny Members, which would evaluate the work of
the scrutiny committees in 2012/13 and would plan the
work for the next civic year. He referred to the recent
Peer Challenge which had taken place and, as a result of
the comments received, Members might wish to be more
proactive in deciding what topics to scrutinise in future.

The Committee approved the report.

RESOLVED - that the work programme be
approved.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman

Date

572



